Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Wallace County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of March 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for plantation

purposes:
And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Wallace County Council:
Now, therefore, pursuant to section 17 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby vests the control of the said reserve in the Wallace County Council.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Section 185, Block II, Wairio Survey District: Area, 16 acres 2 roods 27 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 2045.)

T. J. SHERRARD, · Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/907; D.O. 8/22)

Vesting a Reserve in the Four Peaks Rabbit Board

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of February 1953

 $\begin{array}{c} \textbf{Present:} \\ \textbf{THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL} \end{array}$

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for Rabbit Board

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Four Peaks Rabbit Board:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Four Peaks Rabbit Board, in trust, for Rabbit Board buildings.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area situated in Block XI, Opuha Survey District, containing by admeasurement 11 acres 1 rood 2 perches, more or less, being Reserve 4661 (formerly part Section 12, Sherwood Downs Settlement). Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 8482.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 32/378/14; D.O. R.L. 326)

Vesting a Reserve in the Lower Hutt City Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of March 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for recreation purposes:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Lower Hutt:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Lower Hutt, in trust, for recreation purposes.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Sections 92 and 94, Normandale Settlement, situated in Block VIII, Belmont Survey District: Total area, 2 acres 3 roods 4.2 perches, more or less. (S.O. plans 17648 and 17979.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/866; D.O. 8/1057)

Vesting a Reserve in the Buller Electric-power Board

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of February 1953

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has W been duly set apart as a reserve for a site for Power Board buildings:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Buller Electric-power Board:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Buller Electric-power Board, in trust, for a site for Power Board buildings.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 24 perches, more or less, being Lots 1a, 1b, 2a, and 2b, as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Nelson under No. 1714, being parts Section 1023, Town of Westport, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 12, folio 267 (Nelson Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/3630/20; D.O. 8/272)

Vesting a Reserve in the Taupo Town Board

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of March 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for a site for municipal buildings:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Taupo Town Board:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Taupo Town Board, in trust, as a site for municipal buildings.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

BLOCK III, Town of Taupo, situated in Block II, Tauhara Survey District: Area, 1 acre 1 rood 25 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/268; D.O. 14/42)

Vesting a Reserve in the Carterton Borough Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of March 1953

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for municipal buildings:
And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Carterton:
Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Carterton, in trust, for municipal buildings.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

SECTION 149 (formerly part Section 6 of 3), Township of Carterton: Area, 25 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 22736.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/3/326; D.O. 8/546)